## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF WOODSTOCK BY-LAW NUMBER 9717-24

A by-law to amend the City of Woodstock Municipal Code Chapter 745 – Maintenance – Occupancy Standards.

**WHEREAS** it is deemed expedient to amend Municipal Code Chapter 745 of the City of Woodstock Municipal Code adopted by By-law Number 6790-90.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of The Corporation of the City of Woodstock enacts as follows:

**1.** That Section 745.8.3 of Municipal Code Chapter 745 be amended as follows:

## 745.8.3 Appeals - Property Standards Committee - fee

Every person who initiates an appeal of an Order made under subsection 15.2 (2) of the Ontario *Building Code Act, 1992*, c. 23, shall submit a notice of appeal in the time frame and the manner prescribed in subsection 15.3 (1) of the Act. All notices of appeal shall be accompanied by a non-refundable fee for the application, in accordance with the City of Woodstock Fees and Charges By-law Municipal Code Chapter 330.

2. That this by-law shall become effective as of third and final reading.

READ a first and second time this 7th day of November 2024.

**READ** a third time and finally passed this 7<sup>th</sup> day of November 2024.

Mayor – Jerry Acchione

City Clerk – Amelia Humphries